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BEFORE THE COMMISSION OF APPRAISERS OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF NEVADA

JOSEPH (JD) DECKER, Administrator, )

REAL ESTATE DIVISION, DEPARTMENT ) Case No. AP14.021.S

OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, )

STATE OF NEVADA, )

)  COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF HEARING
Petitioner, )
VS. )
MICHAEL HATCH ; F ” ﬂ:‘ E @
License No. A.0000317-CR, ; FEB 11 2015
NEVAD ISSION

Respondent. ! /@ Y : E PH;QEEHS

STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, REAL ESTATE
DIVISION (Division), by and through counsel, Attorney General ADAM PAUL LAXALT of the
State of Nevada, and Deputy Attorney General COLLEEN L. PLATT, hereby notifies the
Respondent, MICHAEL HATCH, of an administrative hearing, which is to be held pursuant to
Chapters 233B and 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) and Chapter 645C of the
Nevada Administrative Code (NAC). The purpose of the hearing is to consider the allegations
stated below and to determine if the Respondent should be subject to an administrative
penalty as set forth in NRS 645C.460, if the stated allegations are proven at the hearing by
the evidence presented.

The Division complains for disciplinary action against Respondent,
MICHAEL HATCH.

JURISDICTION

Respondent, MICHAEL HATCH, was, at the relevant times mentioned in this
Complaint, licensed as a certified residential appraiser by the Division under license number
A.0000317-CR and is, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of the Division and the provisions of
NRS Chapter 645C and NAC Chapter 645C.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
1. Respondent completed an appraisal of a single-family home located at 7
Mountain Cove Count, Henderson, Nevada 89052 (“subject property”). (See Exhibit 1, BS
84-124)
2. The appraisal had an effective date of December 2, 2013, and a signature date
of December 4, 2013. The appraised value was $1,600,000.
3. Respondent failed to include in his workfile a copy of one of the reports that he

completed and submitted to the client.

4, Respondent inconsistently reported the number of bedrooms for the subject
property.
5. Respondent inaccurately analyzed and reported the neighborhood boundaries of

the subject property as the entire Las Vegas Valley.

6. Respondent failed to properly analyze and report the market trends for the
subject property's neighborhood.

7. Respondent failed to properly analyze and support what he reported as the price
range of one-unit housing in the subject property’s neighborhood.

8. Respondent failed to properly analyze and support what he reported as the age
range of one-unit housing in the subject property’s neighborhood.

9. Respondent failed to properly analyze and support what he reported as the
present and use percentages in the subject property’s neighborhood.

10. Respondent failed to properly analyze and support that there were 59
comparable properties that were offered for sale in the subject property’s neighborhood which
ranged in price from $1,025,000 to $5,900,000 at the same time that the subject property was
for sale.

11.  Respondent failed to properly analyze and support that there were 60
comparable sales in the subject property’s neighborhood within the prior twelve months which

ranged in sales price from $850,000 to $3,500,000.
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12. Respondent’'s adjustments for the views of comparable sales 1, 3 and 9 are
inconsistent with his explanation of those adjustments.

13. Respondent failed to analyze and report the sale of 18 Chalet Hills Terrace, 48
Hassayampa Trail, 12 Wade Hampton Trail, 8 Anthem Pointe Court, 10 Hassayampa Trail, 29
Pine Hollow Drive and 5 Chalet Hills Terrace.

14.  Respondent inaccurately reported the list price of 583 Lairmont Place.

15. Respondent failed to analyze and report the sale of 6 Paradise Valley Court.

VIOLATIONS OF LAW
First Claim for Relief

Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to prepare the appraisal
in compliance with the standards of the Appraisal Foundation, a violation of
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1). These standards are
published in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) adopted by
the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation as authorized by Congress and
adopted in Nevada by NAC 645C.400.

Second Claim for Relief

Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to protect the public by
issuing an appraisal with numerous errors, a violation of NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(2).

Third Claim for Relief

By failing to understand and correctly employ those recognized methods and
techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal report, Respondent is in
violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).

Fourth Claim for Relief
By committing a substantial error of omission and/or commission that significantly

affects the appraisal, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b). This is
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unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1){a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Fifth Claim for Relief
By rendering appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a
series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the resuits of an
appraisal, in the aggregate affect the credibility of those results, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Sixth Claim for Relief
By failing to analyze the comparable sales data that was available to indicate a value
conclusion in a sales comparison approach, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards
Rule 1—4(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Seventh Claim for Relief
By failing to clearly and/or accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that was not
misleading, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(a). This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Eighth Claim for Relief
By failing to include in the appraisal report sufficient information to enable the intended
users of the appraisal report to understand the report properly, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(b). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Ninth Claim for Relief
By failing to summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal methods and/or
techniques employed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions and/or
conclusions; and/or explaining why the sales comparison approach, cost approach or income

approach was excluded, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a)(viii).
-4-
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This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Tenth Claim for Relief

By failing to keep true copies of any written reports, documents on any type of media
and/or the necessary data to support the conclusions in his appraisal report, Respondent is in
violation of the Record-Keeping Rule of the USPAP. This is unprofessional conduct pursuant
to NAC 645C.460(1)(a}, including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).

DISCIPLINE AUTHORIZED

NRS 645C.460 establishes grounds for disciplinary action. NRS 645C.470(2) provides
that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he violates any provision of
NRS Chapter 645C or any regulation adopted pursuant to NRS Chapter 645C.
NRS 645C.470(4) provides that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he
knowingly communicates a false or fraudulent appraisal to any interested person or otherwise
engages in any deceitful, fraudulent or dishonest conduct. NRS 645C.460(2) provides that if
grounds for disciplinary action against an appraiser are found o exist, the Commission may
revoke or suspend the license, place conditions upon the license, and/or impose a fine up to
$10,000 per violation. If the Commission finds that any claims for relief are time barred
pursuant to NRS 645C.510(3), they may impose any discipline except suspension and
revocation.

If discipline is imposed, the Commission may order that costs of this proceeding,
including investigative costs and attorney's fees, be awarded to the Commission pursuant to
NRS 622.400. Therefore, the Division requests the Commission to impose such discipline as
it determines is appropriate under the circumstances, and to award the Division its costs and
attorney’s fees for this proceeding.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a disciplinary hearing has been set to consider this
Administrative Complaint against the above—named Respondent in accordance with Chapter
233B and Chapter 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes and Chapter 645C of the Nevada

Administrative Code.
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THE HEARING WILL TAKE PLACE March 24, 2015, commencing at 9:00 a.m., and
each day thereafter commencing at 9:00 a.m., through March 26, 2015, or earlier
if the business of the Commission is concluded. The Commission meeting on
March 24 and 25, 2015, will be held at the Nevada Gaming Control Board, 555 E.
Washington Avenue, Room 2450, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 and via video conference to
the Gaming Control Board, 1919 College Parkway Carson, City, Nevada 89706. The
Commission meeting on March 26, 2015, will be held at the Department of Business
and Industry located at the Bradley Building, 2501 E. Sahara Avenue, 2" Floor
Conference Room, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104,

STACKED CALENDAR: Your hearing is one of several hearings scheduled at the
same time as part of a regular meeting of the Commission that is expected to last from
March 24, 2015, through March 26, 2015, or earlier if the business of the Commission is
concluded. Thus, your hearing may be continued until later in the day or from day to day. It
is your responsibility 1o be present when your case is called. If you are not present when your
hearing is called, a default may be entered against you and the Commission may decide the
case as if all allegations in the complaint were true.

YOUR RIGHTS AT THE HEARING: Except as mentioned below, the hearing is an
open meeting under Nevada's Open Meeting Law and may be attended by the public. After
the evidence and arguments, the Commission may conduct a closed meeting to discuss your
alleged misconduct or professional competence. A verbatim record will be made by a certified
court reporter. You are entitled to a copy of the transcript of the open and closed portions of
the meeting, although you must pay for the transcription.

As the Respondent, you are specifically informed that you have the right to appear, and
be heard in your defense, either personally or through your counsel of choice. At the hearing,
the Division has the burden of proving the allegations in the complaint, and will call withesses
and present evidence against you. You have the right to respond and to present relevant
evidence and argument on all issues involved. You have the right to call and examine

witnesses, introduce exhibits, and cross—examine opposing witnesses on any matter relevant
-6-
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to the issues involved.

You have the right to request that the Commission issue subpoenas to compel
witnesses to testify and/or evidence to be offered on your behalf. In making this request, you
may be required to demonstrate the relevance of the witness's testimony and/or evidence.
Other important rights you have are listed in NRS Chapter 645C, NRS Chapter 233B, and
NAC Chapter 645C.

The purpose of the hearing is to determine if the Respondents have violated
NRS 645C.460(1) and/or 645C.470(4) and, if the allegations contained herein are
substantially proven by the evidence presented, and to further determine what administrative
penalty is to be assessed against the Respondent, if any, pursuant to NRS 645C.460 and/or
NRS 622.400.

DATED this _|[** dayof e 2015.

2501 East Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 891044137
(702) 486-4033

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General

By: @l@%é ’ pé@
COLLEEN LYP

Deputy Attorney General

Nevada State Bar No. 11684

100 N. Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
775) 684-1222

775) 684-1103 (fax)

Attorneys for Real Estate Division
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APPRAISAL OF

MICHAER N, HATCN REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL SERVICES, IIC.
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS, ANALYSTS & CORSUETANTS

FES13-117%

LOCATEDAT:

TMOUNTAN COVE COURY
HENDERSON, WV 89052

FOR:

WEVADA STATE BARK
1501 W. WARM SPRINGS ROAD
LAS VEGAS, WY 29014

BORROWER:
PATRICIA HINDS

ASOF:
December 2, 2013

BY:

MICHAEL H, HATCH, SRA, IFA
CHIEF APPRAISER

i

3540 W. SAHARA AVENUE, # 250, LASVEGAS, NEVADA 39102 (702) 474 1304/ [762) 4741380
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IRICHAEL HL. HATCH REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL SERVICES, INC.
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS, ARALYSTS & CONSULIANTS

FESLINT

Fle o 13110178

12/04/2003

NEVADA STATE RANK
1501 W. WARM SPRINGS ROAD
LAS VEGAS, NV 89014

File Number: 13110178

In accardance with your request, | have appraisad the real property at:

T MOUNTAR COVE COURY

KENDERSON, WV 59052
Thewposeufﬂisappra&lismdmbpanopmhnulmmmmueoﬂhesub]ectpmpeny.ulmpmved.
The property rights appralsed are the fee simple Interest In the site and Improvements.
In my apinion, the market value of the property as of December2, 2013 Is:

$1,600,000
Owe M os Six Mundred Thncmand Dollar

The altached report contains the description, analysis and supportive data for the conclusions,
final apinion of value, descriptive photographs, limiting conditions and appropriate certitications.

—

CHIEF APPRAISER
LICENSE 8A.0000317-CR

3540'W. SAHARA AVENUE, # 250, LAS VEQAS, NEVADA 29102 (702) 474-1384/(702) 474 1386
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ThhmmhmbmmnmmmamdaMmaawmmmmyuﬂtMI
uithaph:udmﬂdwdommn(wo). mmmummummwmmhm-nm
in @ condominium or cooperative project.

SCOPE OF WORK: mmdmmmuamwbmwummdﬂsmuummwu
mmmmqmauamummmmhmmmamummmdm

INTENDED usE: mmmmumwmhhhhmbmuummmmmd
this appralas| for a mortgage Ananca ransaction.

INTENDED USER; Tha intended user of this appraisal repart is the lender/client.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUR: mwm&mm-mmmmmwmm

mmmrdmmmbuukm,hmmm.mmmw.mmwmmhmh
not affectnd by undue stmulus, lmpldthﬂ«ﬂm&hmdanbudamdﬁdﬂhuﬂhmd
mmmmmmmmwmmwsd«mtypuwmmmmmummm

5 amangements
mmumumtmmmhmmmnmmummmmwsmum
mwmm'wmhymwmhm

-wmmnmmmmummumammm«mm No adjustments am
whmmm«mﬂymwmnaMdmummmmmmam

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraisers certification in this report is sublect o the
folkwing assumptions and Bmiting conditions:

1. m-ammmummwmd.mmMMMhmmmmhu
it mmmmmumumumdmnmmhmmmuam The
mmmmumnmwmnmmwmm-mommum

2 m-mmm:mmmmumnmummmdmm The
sheich is Included only i assist the reader in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser’s determination of i size,

3 MIWMWMMMMMmMmMWMFMWWM(w
othardlusnm)wmmhdhmlmwmwwﬂmdhmmhmuhmw
Flood Hazard Area, Mmhum&m;w.humnﬂumoum.mwmmm

4, mwwthm«whwuﬁmmummdemwuumhm
mmmmndoummmwwwumanmmwm.

.8 m:mhsmmormwmwMMMMWMhmbm
mM.WwMMmhwmmmmm.NMdhmmﬂu
performed in a professional manner.

ey e e — e

S, B it = Himams
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifles and agrees that

1. mm.namwuumwmwmmuammmmuammmuhm
appraisal report.

2 lmﬁmnmwmahmmmmdhmm.IWth
mnmmmm.mm.ummwmmmlmummumwm
Mm.auu:n.nllntogmydhpmpew.

A lmmmummmhmammsmmamwwm
matmmpuwpmwuwhwmsmmwmwhmwm“mpmnu
time this 2ppraisal report was prepared,

4 Id!vthpdmyopuﬂmofhmmmdhMWMbmmﬂdmmMmmmm
approach to valus. lhvoldmmhmﬂemhﬂhhdﬂdmimwummmwuw
W&mmmummmmmmbmuwmmmmm
indicatad report.

5 lmm.wwwmmmnmhmbmmm.mmum
dmmmhmmMmmuummumw.whmmdmuﬁmm
banﬁﬁmdhoyemptbrbmm&bd%mmﬂ.ﬂummhmm

.8 Iresurdnd.ndﬂed.lmw.wmmmhw”bsdmmmhlmummmhm
mamdhmmm.mmmuhmm

T lmwuudwmpmbbuluhlmbuw.m.amﬁlﬂuﬂyhmwﬂvbhmm.

& lmmwmmmuMmunmamdmammmmwmmmdnm
that has been buit or will be buit on the land,

9. lmwﬂmmummmmmmmmmnnmmwm
property and the comparabla sales.

10. lvumed.nm-MMM.mmmthMnnwmwmmm:mmmm
hmwﬂmuhmb]mmwty.

11. IMWﬂMhMMW#MhMMM

12 Immd.Whlwmh.hnmqmmmmupuhkmmmMMaMphm
mmwmmwmwommaumhmumhmnmhm

13 lmummmm.ammmwmrmwmhmwmm
reliabla sources that | belleve to be rue and cormect.

14, um.mmomumu-mmmmmmmmmbﬂumm.m
pmm.mdhmﬂwdhﬂmmhmmmhmdwmhndm“u t have
mhwwmmmeorM(Mu. but not fimited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of
mmmsmmmmm)mmhmduumm
mmlhmmdmmhmamhmhmmw. | hava considerad thess adverse condiions in
mymsudumnymm.amruummdmhmumwmmnmwmumymmm
property.

18, lhavonuh'nwlngfywmlnysigdﬂnﬂlﬂhmuﬁonﬂmﬂsmpmisalmpmmd.bﬂuhwdwmme.l
mmwwmuhnhmhmwmmmmm

18. lmhmmwmmmmlmwpmm“momwm.wrm“
wwwmmwwmmMMhMamhﬂmmn

18. mmmmdwmmﬂmhrwbmmam«wmmwmumanm
mmum«mmmmuommmummn(wwmm)am
spedﬁcuun.amd«mnedmmmvam.amngeordhcsanhnm.-vdummumdwm.uh
lnakmrufl’upoducmnwmdnmmmm(m“apmdammbm
applicaion;

18, lmnﬂvmm:lmmbmandommnmﬂmhdmmmmﬂsmum Hiraled on
swmmamwmmmmummmmmmmmumamuwm
pmpnmﬂmnﬂﬂnppralsalmlmwmmmla)wwhmmmmﬁum
report. IumeNdemmmedquMhmmhm lhavemtaulfmhdmym.bmkeldﬂmb
anylwnhﬁuppmlwmmMu.awmmuﬂﬁamﬂwbmmwlﬂhhmwuu

2. IWMWWMhmmummuumml.munwmmwmmm
wwmnuammmm

21. Theluﬂufcummydiscbaordlsuibmm:wmh:hmmmuhmdMMn
hwwMmeMm:mmm;mmmmmWﬂw
participants; data collection or reporting services: appraisal organizations; any department, agency, or tnstrumantatity
ofmoumudsnm;md-nym.mnumdcouﬁu,wom«jmmmmmmnmuww
Supervisory appralser's (if appkcable) coneent. mmmummmwmmhuw«
wnwo&mmﬂm‘m mmmuu.nwwmmunm.mwwum.unwm

m

—— L T—r— e e —
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2 lamlmmnwdhdaanuwmumhmmmw“umwmmthmmm
and reguiations, m.lmmmmmmmmuummsmumwmmu
pertain to disclosure or distribution by me.

a. mwm.mmammﬁum,umwmamuwmmm
WmmwmmﬂmmMWmmammmumdn
mmmmmwmumdmm

25. mmm«mmmmms)mmmnnamnmmymmmmnmm
mmamm.umwu.nmuhmmammmmmdmm. United States Code, Secion
100%, ot s8q., or gimilar state laws.

SUPERVISCRY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraisar certifies and agroes that:

1, lmmmumhmwmmmmmmmmwmmmwﬁ
analysls, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser’s certification,

2 | accapt full responsiblity for the contarts of this appraisal mm.mmww.mumhafsamlm
mmmm,mmwsmm

i ‘I'ImamlurldenﬂﬁadhHnmbdmpmhdhwns&mormmdmmmnpprﬂwhm
lpprahalﬁun).hqﬂhdhmhnhhawﬂa&ﬂhwummwmmmwamhh.

4. mumiwmmmmmsuMdmwmmnmmm
mmuwuwusmmummwmemmuu:mhm-tumnuawu
report was prepared.

5 Hmblmhdmmﬂwuhmmadum'dmwmwmdgmm.'uhumn
dnﬂnadInlppllnbleledaulmmlmtwudhglwhwmmelmannmwmwsmw
mwtmldmnmwmdwmm.mwummuum.mmmw-l s
mmdmwummmummmmmmmm

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED}

Signature
) BOCHARL MATEN T Company Nama

Company Addreas 3540, SAHARA AVENUE # 250 Company Addrass

LASVEGAS. NVE9102

Telephone Number (702) 474- 1384 Telephone Number

Email Addross MINDUTCHOESTATELVCOXMARLCOM —_—— Email Address

Daudsmwﬂopmggm Date of Signature

Effective Date of Appraisal 12/02/2013 State Certificstion #

State Certification # A00003170% or State Licensa #

or Stata License # State

or Other (dascriba) State # Expiration Dats of Centification or Licenss

State W

Expiration Dals of Cartiication or Licanse 04730/2018

CHIEF APPRAISER

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED SUBJECT PROPERTY

1 MOUNTAIN COVE COURY Did not inspect subject property

HENDERSON, BV 89053 DOid inspect exterior of subject property from street
Datn of Inspaction

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 1,600,000 (D 0ud inspect interlor and exteror of subject property
Date of Inspection

LENDER/CLIENT

Name DEE SINPSON COMPARABLE SALES

Company Narme NEVADA STATE BANK Bbumkmmdmwmnlumm

Company Address 1501W. WARM SPRINGS ROAD Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from sysat

LAS VEGAS, v 89014 Data of inspection

Email Addrass Dessns Slmpioofieshack. com

. T T

000091



Uniform Residential Appraisal Report FlaNo. 1311017
4

AT | _cowmaunssuivog T cowwueEsdEws | cowseEwem |
7 MOLNTAN COVE COURT 17 YORKRIDEE CT S MOSS SPRING CT 2598 SAN GIORGIO CIR

3 AL
YR L e

Fanckily hinx: Fams 1) Mdech 0%

}

Pk wping 403 s, G070 5777 e e mh‘g"lﬂr

000092



Uniform Residential Appraisal Report

v m M
v

Sk AR A

SALE

2384 OPAL VALLEY ST

. COMPARANE SMEWD Y |

e AT Ve

—e .
[ T T T —p——

000093



ALEN 131TN
Uniform Appraisal Dataset Definitions FleNo. 13130478

Condition Ratings and Definitions

ct mmmuQmmmmhnmmm The entire siructre and all components ars new and the dwelieg leares no
piysical depreciation

mmmmmmmmmmuwmmmmu dwiing Is plsced w3 JOO% ew
mmuwwmuwmmmmmmm Recancly conssucted improvesty #r have
MMMMW&MW'MM'WwWMM newly corstructed deilings that have deen vacant e s extended
period of time without adequate maiTenance o upkespl,

=] ﬂnmm‘mﬁmmuummm and recire o repaivs. Virually ot busiding companenty are new or e eme recenty
fepired, refiniched, or rehabiltated. A2 outdated componenss anct Fnishess e bwen updated andior reptaced with companeres that Mest cuent standards. Dwelfings infhis cateqery
eﬂnnﬂmummmwmmnﬁlhaﬁnnmm

c3 mmnmmmmmmmmnmu-umsmmmm wvery major buiking compmmert, may
be updated o revendy rehabicatsd. The stucere has been well mantaned.

[~} mmmmmmmwmmunmunuummmmmm-m
mmmawanmmnmmemmmmmmm
cs mmmmmmmnhumfmwmmmmmmmmumm
mmummsmmunmm twelling remaing usesbie ard kunctional as & residence.

C8  The improvements have subrstantiel damage or deferred muimenary with defici 'uthul-umuwnlﬂmhm.mﬂs-m
ummmmnhmummm i, inciadig many or most majos components.

Quailty Ratings and Oefinitions

QL mmmmmnmmmun .
mmmmmumnmm

mmmmmmmmn
mmumnummm.

Q2 mﬂﬂmﬁlnmmﬁuﬁh

designed by asvarthicect lor & specified user, Such residences typically are comsected from

o & individual propeny cwner's site. However, dwellings in this quaity grade v sl found in
high-quality irart developments femring residences consrucied irom individal o from highly modified or upgraded plars. The design features detasied, high-quily exorior
umwmmmmmmm and finishes tvoughout the dweling are geverally of high or very high qualy.

*- ] mﬂﬁmm-:mdmmnihu' . or reachly avadable designes plans in above-sandard residential tract develsgmams o on
mwmmmmmmmm j wmmm“mmmmmmm_sw
many materials and finishes Sroughous dur dweling have been upgraded from standands.

Q4 anﬁﬂbmmmumnmd bulding codes. Standad o moded standard buiding plar ane wlized and the desige includes
adequaty lenexyuion and some exterior orramentaion and intevior refoemenes, workmarehip, finish, and equinment are of stock or bulder grade and may ke some
upgrades.
QS Dwelings with this qually ratnyg Seatury econorty o consirucsion arad besic
mmmmmmmmnw
Qs DOweilngs with this quality reing are of basic quaity and lower cost some not be suitable for yews-round occopancy. Such dwelings are ofen tuill with simgle plans or
mmmmnmmmmmm mmuwummmmmumqm
mmwmﬂmmmd&mhMMmoﬁmMm“mmhudw
non-cordorming addiiores 1o the original gncere,

; 5 main considerations. Surh dwelings lesue a plan design using remliy slable or
omasnenation i mited Interior detall. These dwefings meet minimum buildey caes and ar

Definitions of Not Updated, Updated, and Remodelad

NotUpcated
Mummmmmammuhmwumm
nmmummum-umm-mw N with o updating, 0o major components havs been reptaced or updased. Thesmever Bheen

nndmnlbmwmmhﬁhmh:u.mw' nWMMmmtmwMﬂhmnﬁﬁmw
functional, arsd ihis rating does not necassarlly imply deferred maiesnarnce o phys: Munctionsl detevioration.

Updaied

The arsa of the home hae bean modifled ko mest cument markst These modifications are lenited In terms of both scope and cost,

An updxed areq of the home shoukd have w inproved look and teel, or funcional . Changes thay constite updates inchude relurbishment sndfor replacing componts iy meet
mmmwmmmwmuu isting stucore.

Remodeled
Significant finfsh andlor changes hava b de that In Wity and sppeal through complets reg d/ o axparesd
AummmwmummmﬁmhﬁmmmmaddumMdl#mﬂ
(ubmm.mummmumdmwpmumnwmmmmmmmmmuq-lmm.
This woukd include a complete gutting and tetnid.

Explanation of Bathreom Count

mmuunmmawwwnmmmmmumamnnnummmwmwuq—mwn
righe of the period. Thee-quartes baries are 1o be courted a3 a ha bath in o cases, Qhaarter hathy (baths Wt leature ondy sodeq) are not 10 be inchuded in the bithroors camt.

—_—
AUV Apisinat Dugmny Oabieont
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Uniform Appraisal Dataset Definitions Fie Mo, 13110178
Abbreviztions Usad in Data Standardtzation Text
Abbrav.  FullName Appropriate Fields Abbrev.  FullName Appropriss Fields
x Ares Area, Sin Mn Mourcn View Viw
APrk Adpcent © Park Locaion N Heunal Lecation & View
AdPwr Adpeertio PowerLines  Location NonAme NexvAvma Length Sale Sale o Francing Congessions.
A Adverse Locasion & View BeRd Busy Road Location
Amith Anms Length Sals Sale or Francing Concessions ] Onar Basemend & Finished Rooms Beles Grade
ba Bathvoom(y) Sasement & Finished Rooms Belog Grade | Prit Pk View View
br Bedroom Basewwent & Finished Rooms Belog Grade [ #xof Pasixyl View Vew
B Bernficial Locaion & View Puln Power Lines View
Cash Cash Sala o Financing Concersions PubTm Public Transportation Locasion
CrySty Clty View Shyine View View 4 Recrestiona! (Rec) Room  Basement & Finished Rooms Selaw Grgle
CySy City Swreet View View Relo FRelcaion Sals Sal¢ of Fnancing Concessions
Corem Connocial infuence Lecation RE0 REQ Sale Sals o Feancing Concrssins
€ Comracted Oty Dam of Sula/Time L Residersjal Locaion & View
Come Cowenony 5ol o Financing Concessions M LISDA ~Rural Housing Sale or Finanting Concessions
=0 ) Court Ordered Sale Saly or Feancing Concessions s Seslernert Oute Daie of SalaiTime
DOM Days On Market Dxa Sources Shont Shon Sals Sals o Financing Concisssions
L Expiration Date Dae of SHleTime o Square Feet Ares. Sae, Basement
Estam Estap Sale Sale os Financing Concessions som Sqriare Mewrs Area, She, Basement
A Fedeal Housing Authority Sals or Financing Concessions Uik nknomn Daxe of Sale/Time
GiCse Golf Courme Location VA Vewrary Adminsiration Sale o Financing Concessiong
Gl Golf Course View View w Withdaan Dacy Outs of Sade/Time
Ind il Locai: & View w Walk Out Besement Basement & Finshed Rooms Belor Grace
n frearior Only Stairs Baserment § Finished Roons Below/Grade | wy Wabk Up Basemen Baseenwen & Finished Rooms Below Grade
tndd Land Lot Wi Water Froviage Location
LitSght Linwaed Sight View wy Wi View View
Lising Lising Sale or Firancing Concessions Woods Wouds View View
Other Appraiser-Dafined Abbreviations
Abbrev.  FullName Approprizte Fiakds Abbrev.  Fufl Name Appropeiate Flelds
e —— —_——— =

ailimgre, R 74 F7TT 04y sty
i} Duinast Dulviswa

b fBunt tecm |
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ADDENDUM

Sotrgwer, PATRCWHNGS _Flgto.: 13110175
Prooety Adgresy; 7 MOUNTAIN COVE COURT _CizeNo: FRE#13-1178
v HENOERSON | — Staty- NV o 89052

Lander: NEVADA STATE BN

Neighborhood Boundaries

NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS ANALYSIS tS THE ENTIRE LAS VEGAS VALLEY, THES IS DUE TO THE FACT
mrm:mmmtummmmmmmmmmsmmmmmmm
VALLEY THAT APPEAL TO THEIR NEEDS.

Nelghborhood

THE SURJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIX THE A NTHEM COUNTRY CLUS GUARD GATED COMMUNIEY WITHIN THE TOWN OF
HENDERSGN, NEVADA. THE COMMUNITY (S LOCATED APPROTIMATELY 18 MILES SOUTHWEST OF CENTRAL LAS VERAS, NEVADA. THE
COMMUNITY IS PREDOMINANTLEY COMPRISED OF FULL CUSTOM AND SEMS CUSTOM DWELLINGS THAT VARY IN DESIGN AND
APPEAL AND CORSTRUCTION QUALSTY. ALL MAOR SUPPORT SERVICES AND AMENITIES INCLUDING SCHOOLS, SHOPPING, AND

mwummwmmmsumscmumlmm.mmu:mmmm FEEIS 3330 PER MONTH.

THE SUBJECTS OPINION OF VALUE IS ABOVE THE PREDOMIRANT VALUE FOR THIS MARKET AREA, ROWEVER, IT MUST BE NOTED THAT
WITRIN EVERY MARNET AREA THERE IS A RANGE OF VALUE. THE PREDOMINANT VALUE IS DNLY AN INDICATOR OF THE MODAL VALUE
OR THE VALUE THAT 13 THE MOST FREQUENT AND DOES NOT REPRESENT THE UPPER END OR LOWER END OF TRE VALUE RANGE [N A
PARTICULAR MARKET, THERE WItL ALWAYS BE VALUES BELOW AND ABOVE THE PREDOMINANT OR MODAL YALUE. THE SUBIECTS

VALUE ESTIMATE IS WITHIN THE VALUE RANGE FOR THIS MARKET ARD WELL SUPPORTED WITH OTHER SALES WITHIN THS MARKET,

IT'1S NOTED THAT DUE TO THE COLLAPSE OF THE SUB PRIME REAL ESTATE LENDING MARKET AND RECORD NUMBER OF
FORECLOSURES THROUGHDUT THE LAS YEQAS COMMUNITY AND THE ENTIRE UNITED STATES, MARKET VALUES HAVE BEEN
SOMEWHAT UNSTABLE. THE SURJECTS COMMUNITY IS NOY EXEMPT FROM THIS PHENOMENDN. THES COMMUNITY HAS
EXPERIENCED A NOTEABLE GECLINE IN MARKET VALUES AS A RESULT OF THE ENTIRE MARKET INSTABILITY CVER THELAST T2
MONTHS. IT1S HOWEVER NOTED THAT SINCE EARLY 2010 THERE HAS BEEN A NOTEABLE STABILIZATION OF MARKET VALUES WITHIN
THIS MARKET AREA. THIS IS DUE IN PART TO MORTUAQE LENDERS BEING MORE SENSITIVE 70 THE DECUNING MARKET CONDITIONS
BY BEING AMINABLE TO SHORT SALES AND BANKED OWNED DWELLINGS,

UM MAKING THE DESERMINATION THAT THE SURJECTS MARKET AREA HAS EXPERIENCING DECLINING VALUES FOR THE LAST T2
MONTHS, THE CURRENT AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES (N THIS COMMUNITY WHERE ANALYZED AND COMPARED TO THE
AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES FROM 2006 THROUGH 2007 WHEN THIS MARKET AREA WAS AT IT HIGHEST POINT IN TERMS
OF SALES PRICE. THE CURRENT AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES ARE §1,800,548 AND $1,250,000 RESPECTIVELY. THE
AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES FROM 01/01,2008 THROUGH 12/21/2007 WERE $2,088,400 AND $2,100,000
RESPECTIVELY. THIS REPRESENTS A DECLINE IN THE AVERAGE SALES PRICE OF 21% AND THE MEDIAN SALES PRICE OF 40%. AFTER
THEANALYSIS IT HAS BEEN DEVERMINED THAT THIS COMMUNITY HAS EXPERIENCED AN OVERALL AVERAGE DECUNE [N MARKET OF
VALUE APPROXIMATELY OF 31.50% OVER THE LAST 72 MONTHS

1N MANING THE DETERMIMATION TMAT THE SUBJECTS MARKET AREA 1S CURRENTLY EXPERIENCING A STABILIZATION, THE CURRENT
AVERAGE AND MEDLAN SALES PRICES 1N THES COMMUNITY WHERE AMALYZED AND COMPARED T0 THE AVERAGEAND MEDLAN SALES
PRICES FROM 12 MONTHS AGO. THE CURRENT AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES ARE $1,600,545 AND $1,250,000
RESPECTIVELY. THE AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES FROM 12 MONTHS AGO WERE $1,518,522 AND $1,250,008
RESPECTIVELY, THIS REPRESENTS AN INCREASE IN THE AVERAGE SALES PRICE OF 0% AND 0% INCRESASE O DECREASE IN THE
MEDIAN SALES PRICE. AFTER THE ANALYSIS [T HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THIS COMMUNIY HAS EXPERIENCED AN OVERALL
AVERAGE INCREASE IN MARNET 0F VALUE APPROXIMATELY OF 2.5% OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS

Neighberhood Market Conditions 5

THE MARKET CONDITIONS IN LAS VEQAS, NORTH LAS VEGAS, AND HENDERSON, NEVADA ARE BECINNING TO STABILIZE AFVER
APPROXIMATELY 72 MONTHS OF VERY UNSTABLE CONDITIONS DUETO THE COLLAPSE OF THE SUB PRIME MOATAGE LENDEING
MARKET AND THE RECORD NUMBER OF FORECLOSURES THROUGHOUT THE LAS VEGAS VALLEY. NONE THE LESS, THE LAS VEGAS
CONTINUES TO BE OKE OF THE FASTEST GROWING CITIES IN THE UNITED STATES. MUCH OF THES IS DUE TO THE FACT TRAT THE
BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT 1S VERY SEDUCTIVE TO MANY COMPANIES THROUGHOUT THE NATION, AS THERE IS NO SPECIRC
CORPORATION TAX, NO STATE INCOME TAX, NO INHERITANCE TAX, AND PROPERTY TAXES ARE MUCH LOWER THAN MGST MAIOR
METROPOLITAN AREAS. WITH THE OPENING OF A NUMBER OF MEGA- RESORTS ON THE LAS VEGAS STRIP EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITIES ARE CONSIDERED AVERAGE; HOWEVER, THERE IS STILLAN UNEMPLOYMENT RATE IN LAS VEGAS THAT IS ABOVE THE
NATIONAL AVERAGE. THE MARKET VALUES THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE VALLEY HAVE EXPERIENCED SIONIFICANT DECLINE, THE
DEMAND FOR HOUSING IS CONSTANT; HOWEVER, DUE TO THE SUPPLY OF LOWER PRICED FORECLOSURE AND SHORT SALE
PROPERTIES APPECIATION HAS BEEN STUNTED, MARKETING TIME IN THE LAS VEGAS VALLEY HAS BEEN FAIRLY CONSISTENT AT
BETWEEN 3010 150 DAYS DEPENDING ON THE MARKET AREA, ALL TYPES OF FINANCING ARE AYAHABLE INCLUDING
CONVENTIONAL, FHA, AXD VA TERMS.

Sha Comments

THE SUBJECT SIVE IS A BASICALLY RECTANGULAR 0.50 ACRE INTERIGR SITE ON A PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL STREET. STUCCO SIDE YARS
RETAINING WALLS WITH WROUGHT [RON REAR YARD RETAINING FENCE AND WROUGHT [RON SIDE YARD ACCESS GATE. FULLY
LANDSCAPED SITE CONSISTS OF SOD, TREES, SHRUBBERIES, PLANTS, PLANTERS, ROCKS, CURBING, LIGHTS, AND CORBLESTONE
PAVER WALKWAYS. COBBLESTONE PAVER DECKING AROUND CUSTOM DISAPPEARING EDGE INGROUND POOL & SPA N REAR YARD,
BUILT-N BAR B QUE WITH OUTDOGR KITCHEN IN REAR YARD. COBBLESTONE PAVER DRIVEWAY LEADS TO AN ATTACHED FOUR [

Adderchon Page 1 of §
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Sorgwer, PATRICWHINDS _FigNo.: 13110175
LErogenty Adress; 7 MOUNTAIN COVE COURY CasaNo  PXEBIINITE
Litv; HENDERSON —State: NV Lo, 69032

Londer: NEVADA STATE BANK

CAR GARAGE, mmmmmmnmmmmzmnmum
THERE IS A COMMON AREA ACCESS EASEMENT ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE SUBJECTS SITE; HOWEVEN, THERE IS NO MEASURARE
ADVERSE AFFECT ON VALUE DR MARKETARILITY, THE SUBJECT SITE ENJGYS AN UNOBSTRUCTED DQUBLE FAIRWAY VIEW OF THE
GOLF COURSE AND POND FROM THE REAR OF THE SITE.

Additional Festures

EXTERIOR FEATURES:

CUSTOM DISAPPEARING EDGE INGROUND POOL & SPA WITH COBBLESTONE PAVER DECKING, COVERED REAR PATIO, COVERED
FRONT PORCH, FRONT COURTYARD

MAIN FLOOR:

ENTRY & HALLWAY:
STONERLOORING

LIVING ROOM:
SUNKEN WITH STONE FLOORING, BUTLT-IN AQUARIUM, FIREPLACE, WET BAR WITH GRANITE COUNTER TOPS

DINTNG ROOM:
STONE FLOORING

BREAKFAST ROOM:
STORE FLOORING, SLIDING GLASS WALL

KITCHER:

STONE FLOORING, GRANITE COUNTER TOPS AND BACKSPLASH INCLUDING MIIDOLE ISLAND WORK AREA AND CYRCULAR BREARDN
BAR, UPGRADED STAINLESS STEEL VIKING APPLIANCES INCLUDING. SIX BURNER RANGE AND OVEN, 2-DISHWASHERS, FAN/Wem,
GE MONOGRAM REFRIGERATOR, 3 SINKS, CUSTOM UPGRADED PLUMBING AXTURES, CUSTOM BRAZILIAN CHERRY CABINETRY

BUTLER'S PANTRY;
STONE FLOORING, BUILY-IN CABINETRY WITH GLASS BREAKFRONT, STAINLESS STEEL VIKING WARMING DRAWER

MASTER BEDROOM:
ROSEWGOD FLOCRING, FIREPLACE, WALK-I¥ CLOSET WITH BUILT-IN ORGANGERS AND BUILT-IN DRESSER WITH STONE TOPS

BEDROOM # 2:
ROSEWOOD FLOORING

BEDROOM # 3;
ROSEWDOD FLOORING

BEDROOM # &;
CARPET FLOORING

MASTER BATHROOM:
STONE FLOORING, STONE WAINSCOTING, STONE VAMITY TOPS, DOUBLE SINXS, ROMAN JACUZZE TUB WITH SPRAY QUN PLUMBER
FIXTURE, SEPERATE SHOWER, STAINED GLASS WINDOWS, CUSTOM CABINETRY

BATHROOM # 2:
STONE FLOORING, STONE WAINSCOTING, STONE VANITY TOPS

BATHROOM ¥ 3;
STONE FLOORING, STONE WAINSCOTING, STONE VANITY TOPS

BATHROOM # 4
STONEFLOORING, STONE WAINSCOTING, STONE VANITY

POWDER ROOM ¥ 1:
STORE FLOORING, ANTIQUE FREE STANDING VANTTY

UTILAY ROOM:
STONE FLOORING, STONE COUNTER TOPS, OVERNEAD CABINETRY, DEEP SINK

BASEMENT:

Adderchen Page 20/ 8
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Boroes: PATRCWHINDS FlgNg: 13110178
Eroperty Address: 7 MOUNTAIN COVE COURT CaseNo. FAES 131178
S W I, BO002

Lander: NEVADA STATE BANK

GAME ROOM:
ROSEWODD FLOORING

DEN:
ROSEWOOD FLOORING WITH FRENCH DOCR

WETBAR:
GRANITE KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS WITH WINE COOLER

WINE ROOM:
ROSEWOGD FLOORING WITH FRENCH DOOK

THEATER ROOM:
CARPET FLOORING, 100 INCH PROJECTION SCREEN, SYRROUND SOUND SYSTEM

POWDER ROOM:
STONE FLOORING, FREE STANDING PORCELAIN SINK

ADDITIONAL FEATURES:

COMDITION OF PROPERTY

mwmcrmmnmmucmuouzmmmm DWELLING THAT IS iN GOOD PHYSICAL CONDITTON, THE FLOOK
PLAN IS ADEQUATE WITH ALL DWELLING ZONES BEING IN PROPORTION T0 THE SURJECTS SQUARE FOOTAQE WITH NO
INADEQUACIES NOTED, NORMAL PHYSICAL DEPRECIATION. X0 FUNTCRIONAL ORSOLESCENCE NOTED. EXTERNAL O0BSOLESCENCE
REFLECTS THE DECLINE (N MARKET VALUES WITHIN THIS MARKET AREA. THE COST 70 CONSTRUCT THE SUBJECTS DWELLING
AEMAINS FAIRLY CONSTANT; HOWEVER, IE ENTREPRENEURIAL PROFT LS SIGNIRCANTLY AFFECTED BY THE DECLINE IN MARKET
VALUES. TH2S DWELLING HAS RECEIVED NORMAL MAINTENENCE AND UPKEEP WITH NO SIGAIFICANT REPAIRS OR INADEQUACIES
NOTED,

NOTE:
ALL UTILITIES WERE ON AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION

NOTE:

IT IS KOTED THAT THE MEASURED SQUARE FOOTAGE OF SUBIECTS MAIN FLOOR AND BASEMENT ARE DIFFERENT THAN THE SQUARE
FOOTAGE REPORTED IN THE PUBLIC TAX RECORD, THE MEASURED SQUARE FOOTAGE IS CONSIDERED MORE ACCURATE; THUS, WitL
BE UTILIZED IN THIS ANALYSIS.

Comments on Sales Comparison
ALL OF THE COMPARABLES IN THES ANALYSIS HAV BEEN SELECTED FROM WITHIN THE SUBJECTS IMMEDIATE MARKET AREA AND

mm.mmmaz,u.u.n,n,uumwsmsnmnmmnmmwsmmmnmmmam
GATED GOLF COURSE COMMUNTIIES TO THE SURJECTS COMMUNITY THAT ARE LOCATED FASTHER THAN ONE MILE FROM THE
SUBJECT; HOWEVER, ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE SUBJECTS SAME ECONOMIC BASES AREA; THUS, NO LOCATION ADJUSTMENTS ARE
WARRANTED, FURTHERMORE, THE ENTIRE LAS VEGAS VALLEY, INCLUDING HENDERSON, AND BOULDER CTTY ARE CONSIDERED THE
"NEIGHBORHOOD™ FOR DWELLINGS WITHIN THE SURJECTS PRICE RANGE. THE TYPICAL PARTICIPANT IN THIS MARXET SECMENT
DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE IN TERMS OF LOCATION AS IT PERTAINS TO GUARD GATED GOLF COURSE COMMUNSTIES WITH TRADE UP
AND FINAL PURCHASE TYPE DWELLINGS,

COMPARABLE # 7 (S A CONTINGENT SALETHAT IS IN ESCROW AND SCHEDULED TO CLOSE WITHUN 80 TO 30 DAYS. ITS FINAL SALES
PRICE WILL BE MADE PUBLIC AT THE CLOSE OF ESCROW. COMPARABLES # 8, & # § AREACTIVE LISTINGS THAT SE7 THE UPPER
LIMITS OF VALUE FOR THIS MARKET AS OF THE DATE OF INSPECTION OF THE SUBJECT. THESE COMPARABLES # WERE NOT ADJUSTER
DUE TO THE FAGT THAY THEY ARE LISTED WITHIN A SALEABLE RANGE,

THERE WERE NO CHANGE [N MARKET CONDITIONS ADJUSTMENTS WARRANTED DUE TO THE RECEN MARKET STABILZTION.

THE LOCATION ADSUSTMENTS ON COMPABLES # 6 & & & ARE DUE TO THE FACT THAT THEY BACK UP TO EASTERN AVENUE, A
MODERATELY TO HEAVILY TRAVELED THORGUGHFARE; WHEREAS, THE SUBJECT DOES NOT HAVE A BUSY SITE INFLUENCE.

Ackierchen Page 3 o1 5
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Borower: PATRICIA MDA Fag No: 13110178
Property Adtress; 7 MOUNTAN COVE COURT Cosp MU FRE®IIIN
Lity; HENDERSON

Lander: MEVADA STATE BANK

THE SITEADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLE # § IS DUE TO ITS SMALLER SITE $IZE N COMPARISON TO THE SURIECTS SITE.

THE SITE ADJUSTMENT IS BASED QN A MARNET ARALYSZED $10.00 PER SQUARE FOOT OF SITE SIZE IXFFERENCE TO TNE SUBJECTS
SITE. THE SITE ADSUSTSMENTS WERE MADE WERE THERE WAS A MINIMUM DIFFERENCE 0F 0.20 DEFFERENCE TO THE SUBJECTS
SITE. THES MINTMUM DIFFERENCE 1S BASED ON VACANT LAND SALES WITHIN THIS MARKET AREA TRAT REFLECTED THE SMALLEST
SITE SIZE SALES OF 0.20 ACRE.

THE VIEW ADJUSTMENTS ON COMPARABLES # 1 & # 4 ARE DUETO THER SUPERIOR FULL CITY AND GOLF COURSEVIEWS IX
COMPARISON TO THE SUBJECTS GOLF COURSEVIEW,

THEVIEW ADIUSTMENTS ON COMPARABLES # 5 & #9 ARE DUE YO THEIR INFERIOR PARTIAL OBSTRUCTED CITY VIEWS FROM THE
SECOND FLOGR ONLY 18 COMPARISON TO THE SURJECTS FULL GOLF COURSEVIEW.

THE VIEW ARJUSTMENTS ON COMPARABLES #3, #8, & # $ ARE DUE TO THE FACT THAT THYE SUBJECT HAS A FULL GOLF COURSE
VIEW; WHEREAS, THESE COMPARABLES DO NOT, KOR DO THEY HAVE ANY OFFSETTING VIEW AMBNITY,

THE QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION ADJUSTMENT GN COMPARABLES #1 & # 4 ARE DUE TO THEIR SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION QUALITY
[N COMPARISCN TO THE SURIECTS QUALITY. COMPARABLES ¥ 4 HAS SUPERIOR CIRCULAR AND ANGULAR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
WALL CORSTRUCTION, INTER$OR 2 STORY ATRIUMS AREAS, LAYERED CEILINGS, AND STONE AND VENETUAN PLASTER INTERIOR
WALLS {COST CLASS 2); WHEREAS, THE SUSBJECT HAS INFERIOR STRAIGHT WALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION,
NO ATRIUMS ROOMS, AND VENETIAN PLASTEN (NTEREOR WALLS (COST CLASS 4). COMPARABLES # 1 HAS SUPERIOR CIRCULAR AND
ANGULAR INTERIOR AKD EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION {COST CLASS 3); THUS, REQUIRED A LESSER ADSUSTMENT THAN
COMPARABLE # 4. THE QUALITY ADJUSTMENTS REFLECT THE MARKETS REACTION 70 THE CIFFERENCE [N CONSTRUCTION QUALITY
BETWEEN THE SURJECT AND THESE COMPARABLES, THE ADIUSTMENTS FURTHER REFLECTS DIFFERENCES OF APPROMATELY
$100.00 PER SQUARE FOOT OF QUALITY AFTER THE NECESSARY REFINEMENTS AND ROUNDED FOR COMPARABLE # 49 AND
APPROXIMATELY $35.00 PER SQUARE FOOT ON COMPARABLE # 1.

THE GUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION ADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLES #2, 8 §, & # 8 AREDUETOTHER INFERIOR CONSTRUCTION
QUALITY IN COMPARISON 70 THE SURJECTS QUALITY, THE SUBJECT DWELLING HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED WITH VENETLAN PLASTER
INTERIGR WALLS; WHEREAS, THESE COMPARABLES HAVE BEEN COMSTRUCTED WITH INTERIGR DRYWALL. DUE 70 OTHER OFFSETINE
QUALITY FACTORS THE SUBJECT AND THESE COMPARABLES ARE CLASSIFIED AS COST CLASS 4; HOWEVER, THE SUBIECTS COSTIS
(N FACT HIGHER DUETO THE PLASTER WALLS. THESE QUALITY ADIUSTMENTS REFLECT THE MANKETS REACTION 7O THE DIFFERERET
IN CONSTRLICTION QUALITY BETWEEN THE SUBJECT AND THESE COMPARABLES. THE ADJUSTMENTS FURTHER RERLECT
DIFFERENCES OF APPROXIMATELY $35.00 PER SQUARE FOOT OF QUALITY AFTER THE NECESSARY RERNERENTS.

THEAGEADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLE # 2 IS BASED ON 35000 PER YEAR OF ACTUAL AGE DIFFERENCE TO THE SURJECTS AGE AND
REFLECTS THE DIFFERENCE IN PHYSICAL INCURABLE (LONG LIVED) ITEMS BETWEEN THE SUBJECT AND THESE COMPARABLES.

THE BASEMENT AND CASITA ADJUSTMENTS ARE BASED ON MARKET CONTRIBUTION TO VALUE AND ROT COST, THE BASEMENT
ADJUSTMENTS ARE BASED ON $100 PER SQUARE FOOT FOR COMPARABLES THAT DO NOT HAVE A BASEMENT, COMPARABLES THAY
HAYE BASMENTS ARE ADJUSTED AT 350 PER SQUARK FOOT OF BASEMENT SQUANE FOUTAGE DIFFERENGE 70 THE SURIECTS. ALLOF
THE CASITA ADJUSTMENTS ARE BASED ON A LUMP SUM CONTRIBUTORY VALLE OF $50,000.

COMPARABLE # 3 HAS AN ELEVATOR; WHEREAS, THE SUBJECT DOES NOT, THIS COMPARABLE HAS BEEN ADJUSTED TO REFLECT THE
CONTRIBUTORY VALUE OF THE ELEVATOR.

THE UPGRADE ADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLE # 4 IS DUE TO IS SUPERIOR BUILT-INS IN COMPARISGN TO THE SUBJECTS BUILT-INE.

ALL OTHER ADHUSTMENTS REFLECT UTILITARIAN DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE SURJECT AND THE SELECTED COMPARABLES.
COMPARABLES # 115 LOCATED ON THE SUBJECTS SAME STREET, COMPARABLE # 2 IS THE MOST SIMILAR 70 THE SURJECT IN
SQUARE FOOTAGE, COMPARABLES # 3 & & 4 ARE THE MOST SIMILAR TO THE SUBJECT N BASEMENT UTILITY, AND COMPARABLE #§
15 THEMOST RECENT SALE; THUS, ARE GIVEN MOST CONSIDERATION IN THE MARKEY ANALYSES AD RECONCILED TO THE FINAL
IlmlOF'IAI.IIEHI'IlIOGIGILSUMMISMINWI.BII,UT,!I,lIl.

GROSS, NET, AND UNE ITEM ADSUSTMENTS EXCEEDING 25%, 15%, AND 20% WERE UNAVDIDASLE DUE TO THE COMPLEX MATURE OF
THISTYPE OF VALUATION AND ARE DUE TO THE LOCATION, SITE, VIEW, QUALITY, AGE, SQUARE FOOTAGE, RATHROOM, BASEMENT,
CASITA, GARAGE, ELEVATOR, UPGRADE, AND FIREPLACE ADJUSTMENTS.

NOTE:

THERE WAS A PENDING SALE WITH A BASEMENT LODCATED AT 1875 TANGIERS DRIVE, HENDERSON, NEVADA THAT WAS
ACKNOWLEDQED AND CONSIDERED; HOWEVER, WAS NOT UTILLZED DUE 10 THE FACT THAT [TWAS SOLD FORA PRICETHAT IS LESS
THAN TYPICAL FOR THIS FYPE OF PRODLICT IN THIS MARKET, THE LOWER SALES PRICE REFLECTS THE FACT THAT THIS OWELLING
SUFERS FROM A SUBSTANDARD ROOM ORIENTATION WHICH RENDERS ITS DESIQN, APPEAL, AND FUNCTIONAL ETILITY LESS

Ao Page 4 of 3
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Sorower: PATRICIA HNOS —_FigNo: 13110178
Lroperty Addrss: 7 MOUNTAN COVE COURT —Cao o FUESIIIt?G
Ly HENOERSON —Siate NV g 50057

Lander: NEVADA STATE BANK

DESIRABLE THAN DWELLINGS WITH MORE STANDARD ROOM ORIENTATIONS.

Final Reconciflation

THE DIRECT SALES COMPARISON FS THE MOST RELIABLE VALUE INDICATOR [N VALUATION OF RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE AND IS
GIVEN MOST CONSIDERATION 1N THIS ANALYSIS, THE COST APPROACH PROVIDES A GOOD CHECK ON THE DIRETT SALES
mmsmzmmwmmmnwm DUET0 A LACK OF SUFFICIENT RENTAL
DATA TO DEVELOP A MEANINGFUL INCOME APPROACH.

Support for the Opinion of Site Value
mmmunmmwmmommmzsm IMMEDIATE AND EXTENDED MARKET AREA:

L mmmwum-unomu-smm-mmmm FULL CITY - 1.31 ACRES - $12.27 SF- NON RED
zuemrmmomamxmu-uum-mmm-o.um-msr-mm

3: GVIA VERONA COURT - 10/13/2013- $208,000 - LAKE VIEW - 0.47ACRE - $10.00 SF- NON RED

4: 15 RUE DECHATEAD PLACE - 10/22/2013 - $600,000- GOLF & LAKE VIEW - 0,28 ACRE - 49.19 SF - NON RED

§: 28 GRAND MIRAMAN DRIVE -07/18/2013 - $138,000 - GOLFVIEW - 0.27 ACRE - 11.73 SF- NON RED

§: 1819 VIALLA RICA DRIVE - wu/ms-snm-m,umluwmm-c.um-szmw-mm

T: 40 VINTAGE CANYON STREET - 09/04/2013 - $160,000 - RESIDENTIAL VIEW - 0.50 ACRE - $7.35 - SHORT SALE

mmmmm&mumswummnm QATED COMMUNITY:

nmnmm-mne-m-wwm-wm-mn SF-NONRED

2: 553 LAURMONT PLACE - mnuu-uum-uwamm-o.um.msr- NONRED
3: 574 LAINMONT PLACE - LISTING - $375,000 - GOLF & CIIY VIEW- 0.8 ACRE - $35.53 8- NOM RED
& :mmﬂmm-usma-uu.m-mmmm-oum- $26.26-NON RED

THE AVERAGE SALES mcsmsqwmormnmmmssmmmmnn BASED AN ALLOCATION OF
0% OF THE AVERAQE SALE PRICE THE SITE SIZE ADJUSTMENTS DN THIS ANALYS!S WILL BE BASED ON $10.00 PER SQUARE FOUTEF
$ITE SIZE BIFFERENCE TO THE SUBJECTS SITE.

Extra Comments
m»mmmmmmm&ummwu&n MARKET AREA. THE APPRAISERS OFFICE IS WITHIN 18
MILES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. DATA UTILIZED INTHE COMPLETION OF THIS APPRAISAL ANALYSIS IS DERIVED FROM CLARK
COUNTY PuUBLIC RECORDS, THE GREATER EAS VEGAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, MARSHALL & SWIFTAND LOCAL SUPPLY HOUSER.

| HAVE PERFORMED NO SERVICES, AS AN APPRAISER OR [N ANY OTHER CAPACITY, REGARDING THE PROPENTY THAT 1S THE SUBmEY
OF THIS REPORT WITHIN A 38 MONTH PERIOD IMMEDIATELY PRION TO ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ASSIGKMENT,

EXPOSURE TIME BASED ON THE ANALYSIS PRESENTED ABOVE, IT IS MY OPINION THE MARKET VALE OF THE FEE SIMPLE INTERESY
N THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SURJECT OF THIS REPORT, PREDICATED ON AN ESTIMATED EXPOSURE TIME OF (1 10 3 MONTHS), 08
12/02/201118 31,800,000,

USPAP COMPLIANCE AND LIABILITY ALERT - SCOPE OF WORK

THERE ARE SEVERAL ISSUES WITH THE UAD FROM A USPAP PERSPECTIVE, ONE SPECIRCALLY BEING THE LEVEL OF PRECISION
IMPLIED IN THE GRID IN THE SALES COMPARISON APPROACH SECTION AND A VARIETY OF SURJECT PROPERTY FEATURES AS WEL
AS A RESULY, WE HIGHLY RECOMMEND USING THE FOLLOWING SCOPE OF WORK DISCLAIMER IN EVERY UAD APPRAISAL REPORIT
CLARITY TIIS ISSUE;

AT THE REQUEST OF THE CLIENT, THIS APPRAISAL REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED X COMPUANCE WITH THE UNISFORM APPRAISAL
DATASET (UAD) FROM FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC, THE UAD REQUIRES THE APPRAISER TO THE STANDARDZED RESPONSES
THAT INCLUDE SPECIFIC FORMATS, DEFINTONS, ABRREVIATIONS, AND ACRONYMS.

THE APPRAISER ATIEMPTED 70 OBTAINAN ADEQUATE AMCUNT OF INFORMATION IN THE NORMAL COURSE OF BUSINESS
REGARDING THE SUBJECT AND COMPARABLE PROPERTIES. SOME OF THE STANDARDIZED RESPONSES REQUIRED BY THE AD,

Adcercdam Page 3of 5
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SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED}

APPRAISER

Signature Signature

Name Mi [} Nama

Company N: HATCH APPRAISAL BYC, Company Name
Company Address 1540 W, SAHARA AVENUE # 250 Company Address
ns VEGAS, NV $9102

State License/Certification UA.M!‘JQ State Wy

Emalt Address MINEHATCHEESTATE LVCOXMAK COM
—— T

State Licensa/Certification # St
Email Address ;
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY
Appraised Dale; Decomber2, 2013
Appraised Value: $ 1,600,008

STREETSCENE

3 Hinos
Address: 7 MOUNEAIN count
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

B_OfM. PATRICIA HIRDS FleNo. 1310178
Property Address; 7 MOUNVAIN COVE COURT CasoMo:mECLIMI
Cly. Henpenson State: w EE 85042

LLender: NEVADA STATE ANk

COMPARABLE SALE #1

8 MOUNTANN COVE CT
HENDERSOM, KY §3033
Sale Date: s23/13;c00/33
Sale Price: $ 2,495,000

COMPARABLE SALE #2

1348 VILLAFRANCA CIR
RENDERSON, NV 39032
Sale Dale: 820/13x00/13
Sale Price: $ 1,250,000

COMPARABLE SALE #3

1679 TANGIERS DRt
HENDERSON, WY 83012
Sale Date: $10/12509/13
Sale Price: $ 2,250,000
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COMPARABLE PROPERYTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

File No.. 13110178
C_qg &: RES 1.1
A Zip: 89032

COMPARABLE SALE 4

COMPARABLE SALE #5

$ MOSS SPRING CT
HENDERSON, NV 59052
Sale Dale: s21/12:610/13
Sale Price; § 1,500,000

COMPARABLE SALE #6

2995 San Glorgle O
HENCERSON, NV 59052
Sale Date: 210/13:c08/13
Sale Price: $ 1,000,000
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM
- '.L- 1.

COMPARABLE SALE #7

1364 Opsi Vally 52
MERDERSON, WV 89053
Sale Dale- c10/13
Sale Price: $ 1,799,900

COMPARABLE SALE #8

2538 Portewmers M
NENDERSOR, NV 29032
Sale Date: Active

Sale Price; § 1,250,000

COMPARABLE SALE #9
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GOLF COURSE VIEW
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File NO.© 13110178
Case No.: FLE# 1313
Zip: #9032
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. 13118478
Case No_; RLE# 13-1178
Zip: 89052
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No.: RLES 13-1178
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The MAPS and DATA are provided without warranty of any kind, expressed or imphied.
Date Created: 12/4/2013
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